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Maria K. Nelson (SBN 155,608)

Christopher P. Broderick (SBN 180,254)

John J. Kim (SBN 211,594)
Jones Day

555 West Fifth Street, Suite 4600

Los Angeles, California 90013

Telephone:
(213) 489-3939

Facsimile:
(213) 243-2539

Attorneys for Plaintiff

LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

	LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES, a non-profit California Corporation, on behalf of themselves and the general public,

Plaintiff,

v.

CALIFORNIA LAW CLINIC, an unknown business entity existing under the laws of California, DBA: 

LEGAL AID;

LEGAL AID HOTLINE ;

LEGAL AID CENTAL OFFICE AND DIRECTORY;

LEGAL AID WESTCHESTER;

LEGAL AID WEST HOLLYWOOD;

LEGAL AID NORTH HOLLYWOOD;

LEGAL AID INGLEWOOD;

LEGAL AID NORTH BROADWAY;

LEGAL AID SOUTH BROADWAY;

LEGAL AID SANTA MONICA;

LEGAL AID CRENSHAW;

LEGAL AID COMPTON;

UNLAWFUL DETAINER;

TENANT LANDLORD DISPUTES;

RENTER’S RIGHTS A;

EVICTION DEFENSE; and

DOES 1-50, 

                                    Defendants.
	CASE NO. 

COMPLAINT FOR:

(1)
COMMON LAW TRADEMARK INFRINGEMENT;

(2) 
false advertising (Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17500 et seq.);

(3) 
CALIFORNIA UNFAIR COMPETITION (Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 et seq) BASED ON VIOLATIONS OF:

(a)
trademark infringement;

(b)
unauthorized practice of law & deception or corruption in the practice of law (Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§  6125 et seq.);

(c)
unlawful solicitation and illegal lawyer referral service (Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 6150 et seq.);

(d)
violation of the Unlawful Detainer Assistants Act, (Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§  6400 et seq.);

(e) 
Violation of the paralegal statute (Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 6450 et seq.); 

(f) 
false advertising (Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17500 et seq.); and

(g)
Violation of the Consumers Legal Remedies Act (Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 1750 et seq.)
DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 


Plaintiff, Legal Aid Foundation of Los Angeles, (“Legal Aid Foundation”) files this Complaint against Defendants, California Law Clinic (“California Law Clinic,”) an unknown business entity existing under the laws of California, DBA: LEGAL AID; LEGAL AID HOTLINE; LEGAL AID CENTAL OFFICE AND DIRECTORY; LEGAL AID WESTCHESTER; LEGAL AID WEST HOLLYWOOD; LEGAL AID NORTH HOLLYWOOD; LEGAL AID INGLEWOOD; LEGAL AID NORTH BROADWAY; LEGAL AID SOUTH BROADWAY; LEGAL AID SANTA MONICA; LEGAL AID CRENSHAW; LEGAL AID COMPTON; UNLAWFUL DETAINER; TENANT LANDLORD DISPUTES; RENTER’S RIGHTS A; EVICTION DEFENSE; and DOES 1-50 (collectively “Defendants”), and as private attorney generals on behalf of the general public pursuant to Business and Professions Code §§ 17204 and 17535, aver as follows:

THE PARTIES

1. Legal Aid Foundation of Los Angeles, is a non-profit corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of California since 1937 and having its principal place of business at 1102 S. Crenshaw Boulevard, Los Angeles, California 90019.  

2. Legal Aid Foundation has been providing free legal services to low-income people in the Los Angeles area since 1929.  With over 50 attorneys and 140 employees, Legal Aid Foundation now has six (6) neighborhood offices located in Inglewood, Santa Monica, Long Beach, and Los Angeles.  Legal Aid Foundation has offices in South Central Los Angeles on South Broadway and in West Los Angeles on Crenshaw Boulevard.  Legal Aid Foundation calls its office located on West Eighth Street its "Central Office."  Legal Aid Foundation also operates five (5) courthouse clinics located in Inglewood, Long Beach, Torrance, Santa Monica, and Los Angeles.  With its offices and clinics, Legal Aid Foundation serves communities as diverse as East Los Angeles, West Los Angeles, South Central Los Angeles, Downtown Los Angeles, Pico-Union, Koreatown, the South Bay, and Long Beach.

3. Legal Aid Foundation offers a wide range of legal services, including eviction defense issues, family law, veterans' issues, employment law, immigration, consumer protection, government benefits, and community economic development.

4. Legal Aid Foundation’s services provide support for families.  In 2002 alone, Legal Aid Foundation provided counsel and advice to over 1,250 parents for issues such as domestic violence, child kidnapping, paternity, custody and visitation disputes, and unpaid child support.  Moreover, Legal Aid Foundation has provided assistance with immigration matters to over 270 persons including those seeking asylum, victims of domestic violence, torture, and human trafficking in prostitution and forced labor - helping them break free of their victimizers, avoid deportation back to the life-threatening situations from which they fled, secure government benefits assistance and work permits, become lawful permanent residents and U.S. Citizens, and reunify their families.  

5. Legal Aid Foundation also works to preserve the home.  In 2002, Legal Aid Foundation enabled families to avoid losing homes, and to improve unsafe or unhealthy housing conditions by obtaining a favorable result in 93% of approximately 700 eviction cases tried, securing $400,000 in relocation assistance, $500,000 in waived rent, and 16,500 extended days of shelter for those moving, prepared legal papers for approximately 4,500 tenants who represented themselves, and trained approximately 1,100 tenants to represent themselves at trial.  Legal Aid Foundation has brought litigation to force landlords to make improvements to slums, preserved affordable housing under Section 8 programs, and saved homes of elderly and low-income homeowners threatened with foreclosure as a result of homeowner fraud schemes.  

6. Legal Aid Foundation’s work further supports economic stability by assisting welfare recipients secure life-sustaining benefits and achieve self sufficiency through the transition from welfare to work.  Legal Aid Foundation has initiated a new program to prepare recipients to represent themselves at hearings before the California Department of Social Services.  Legal Aid Foundation has assisted veterans receive unpaid benefits and secure future employment, combated trade school fraud, recovered wages wrongfully withheld from workers, held driver’s license restoration and record expungement clinics to assist participants obtain employment, help structure and obtain $1,000,000 in funding for the City of Los Angeles’, Health Care Careers Training Program which will provide job training to people seeking entry level positions in the health care profession, and has provided assistance and legal services to over 20 non-profit organizations.  

7. Upon information and belief, Defendant California Law Clinic is a business with a form unknown to Plaintiff but existing under the laws of the State of California, with its principal place of business at 1057 S. Broadway, Los Angeles, California 90015.  

8. Upon information and belief, Defendant California Law Clinic conducts business in Los Angeles County under the telephone numbers (213) 741-0400 and (800) 959-6625.  

9. Upon information and belief, Defendant California Law Clinic is doing business under the name LEGAL AID at 1057 S. Broadway, Los Angeles, California 90015 under the telephone number (800) 959-6625.  

10. Upon information and belief, Defendant California Law Clinic is doing business under the name LEGAL AID HOTLINE at 1057 S. Broadway, Los Angeles, California 90015 under the telephone number (213) 741-0400.  

11. Upon information and belief, Defendant California Law Clinic is doing business under the name LEGAL AID CENTRAL OFFICE AND DIRECTORY at 1057 S. Broadway, Los Angeles, California 90015 under the telephone number (800) 959-6625.  

12. Upon information and belief, Defendant California Law Clinic is doing business under the name LEGAL AID WESTCHESTER at 1057 S. Broadway, Los Angeles, California 90015 under the telephone numbers (213) 741-0400 and (800) 959-6625.  

13. Upon information and belief, Defendant California Law Clinic is doing business under the name LEGAL AID WEST HOLLYWOOD at 1057 S. Broadway, Los Angeles, California 90015 under the telephone numbers (213) 741-0400 and (800) 959-6625.  

14. Upon information and belief, Defendant California Law Clinic is doing business under the name LEGAL AID INGLEWOOD at 1057 S. Broadway, Los Angeles, California 90015 under the telephone numbers (213) 741-0400 and (800) 959-6625.  

15. Upon information and belief, Defendant California Law Clinic is doing business under the name LEGAL AID NORTH BROADWAY at 1057 S. Broadway, Los Angeles, California 90015 under the telephone numbers (213) 741-0400 and (800) 959-6625.  

16. Upon information and belief, Defendant California Law Clinic is doing business under the name LEGAL AID SOUTH BROADWAY at 1057 S. Broadway, Los Angeles, California 90015 under the telephone numbers (213) 741-0400 and (800) 959-6625.  

17. Upon information and belief, Defendant California Law Clinic is doing business under the name LEGAL AID SANTA MONICA at 1057 S. Broadway, Los Angeles, California 90015 under the telephone numbers (213) 741-0400 and (800) 959-6625.  

18. Upon information and belief, Defendant California Law Clinic is doing business under the name LEGAL AID CRENSHAW at 1057 S. Broadway, Los Angeles, California 90015 under the telephone number (800) 959-6625.  

19. Upon information and belief, Defendant California Law Clinic is doing business under the name UNLAWFUL DETAINER at 1057 S. Broadway, Los Angeles, California 90015 under the telephone number (213) 741-0400.  

20. Upon information and belief, Defendant California Law Clinic is doing business under the name TENANT LANDLORD DISPUTES at 1057 S. Broadway, Los Angeles, California 90015 under the telephone number (213) 741-0400.  

21. Upon information and belief, Defendant California Law Clinic is doing business under the name RENTER’S RIGHTS A at 1057 S. Broadway, Los Angeles, California 90015 under the telephone number (800) 959-6625.  

22. Upon information and belief, Defendant California Law Clinic is doing business under the name EVICTION DEFENSE at 1057 S. Broadway, Los Angeles, California 90015 under the telephone number (213) 741-0400.  

23. Upon information and belief, Defendant California Law Clinic resides in Los Angeles County at 1057 S. Broadway, Los Angeles, California 90015, conducts business in Los Angeles County at 1057 S. Broadway, Los Angeles, California 90015, and a substantial part of the events giving rise to the claims in this action occurred in Los Angeles County.

24. Legal Aid Foundation is ignorant of the true names and capacities of the Defendants sued herein under the fictitious names Does 1-50 (the “Doe Defendants”).  Upon information and belief, the Doe Defendants are involved with California Law Clinic and/or the activities alleged herein, but Legal Aid Foundation has not been able to identify the names of the Doe Defendants from public records available to Legal Aid Foundation.  Legal Aid Foundation has thus sued the Doe Defendants by their fictitious names.  Legal Aid Foundation will seek leave to amend this Complaint to allege the true names, capacities and residences of the Doe Defendants when ascertained.  Defendant California Law Clinic and the Doe Defendants are hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Defendants.”  

25. Legal Aid Foundation is informed and believes, and thereupon alleges, that the Doe Defendants, and each of them, are responsible in some manner, by their acts and omissions, for the matters alleged herein.  Legal Aid Foundation is further informed and believes, and thereupon alleges, that the Doe Defendants, and each of them, at all material times herein alleged, were the agents, servants, and/or employees of California Law Clinic and each other.  

26. At all times herein mentioned, each of the Defendants was and is the agent and/or employee of each of the remaining Defendants, and in doing the acts alleged herein, was acting within the course and scope of such agency and employment.  Because of the agency and/or employment relationship between Defendants, and each of them, each Defendant has knowledge and/or constructive notice of the acts of each of the Defendants.  Further, each Defendant ratified and/or authorized the wrongful acts of Defendants, and each of them, as set forth below, by retaining the benefits of said wrongful acts. 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

27. Jurisdiction as to each of the Defendants is proper in the County of Los Angeles pursuant to the provisions of California Code of Civil Procedure §§395(a) and 395.5.  One or more of the Defendants either transacts business, has an agent, maintains an office, or is found in the County of Los Angeles.  Many of the unlawful acts alleged herein occurred or caused injury to Plaintiff within the County of Los Angeles.  Defendants’ trade and commerce hereinafter described is carried on, in part, within the State of California and, more particularly, within the County of Los Angeles.  

2 Cause of Action 
(Common Law Trademark Infringement)

28. Legal Aid Foundation specifically repeats, realleges and incorporates by reference, as though fully set out herein, the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 27.

29. Through continuous use of the “LEGAL AID” term since at least as early as 1937 to refer to legal services provided by the Legal Aid Foundation of Los Angeles directed towards underprivileged members of the community, “LEGAL AID” has acquired secondary meaning within Southern California as referring to legal services for the poor provided by a non-profit organization.  

30. Legal Aid Foundation has spent substantial time, effort, and money advertising and promoting the LEGAL AID mark.  As a result, the LEGAL AID mark has become widely known and respected, and LEGAL AID has developed an enormous amount of goodwill in the mark.

31. Legal Aid Foundation has continuously been using the LEGAL AID mark since at least as early as 1937, and the LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES mark since at least as early as 1937, in connection with providing legal services for the poor.

32. Legal Aid Foundation owns and enjoys common law trademark rights in the marks LEGAL AID and LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES, which rights are superior to any rights of Defendants.  The LEGAL AID and LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES marks have acquired secondary meaning with the trade and consuming public or have become distinctive in the minds of consumers in that LEGAL AID and LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES are associated with the Legal Aid Foundation.

33. By reason of Legal Aid Foundation’s continuous use and promotion of the LEGAL AID and LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES marks, consumers associate and recognize these marks as representing a single, even if anonymous source or sponsor of services; therefore, LEGAL AID and LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES have acquired secondary meaning and are protectable trademarks at common law. 

34. Legal Aid Foundation has extremely high standards when it comes to the level of service it provides for its clients.  In fact, Legal Aid Foundation performs internal audits to ensure that quality service is provided to its clients.  

35. By helping to strengthen communities and change policies and laws that unfairly impact the poor, Legal Aid Foundation attacks the roots of poverty and effects systemic changes.  In the past year, 270 volunteers donated more than 6,200 hours to Legal Aid Foundation including some of the most respected private law firms in the country.
36. Legal Aid Foundation is the place thousands of people who might otherwise not be able to afford legal services turn to when they need legal help with crises that threaten their shelter, health, and livelihood. 
37. On information and belief, Defendants are not a publicly funded non-profit law firm which provides legal services to low income eligible clients for free or a de minimis fee.
38. Defendants have improperly sought to capitalize on Legal Aid Foundation’s good will and positive reputation by advertising themselves under the name LEGAL AID and names confusingly similar to LEGAL AID and the LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES.  Defendants have improperly listed themselves as LEGAL AID, LEGAL AID HOTLINE, LEGAL AID CENTRAL OFFICE AND DIRECTORY, LEGAL AID WESTCHESTER, LEGAL AID WEST HOLLYWOOD, LEGAL AID NORTH HOLLYWOOD, LEGAL AID INGLEWOOD, LEGAL AID NORTH BROADWAY, LEGAL AID SOUTH BROADWAY, LEGAL AID SANTA MONICA, LEGAL AID CRENSHAW, and LEGAL AID COMPTON, all of which are identical to LEGAL AID or confusingly similar to LEGAL AID and LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES, in at least two telephone books which, upon information and belief, are widely circulated in Los Angeles County.  Pages from those telephone books are attached hereto as Exhibit 1.  

39. Upon information and belief, Defendants purposely selected fictitious business names that are identical or confusingly similar to the name LEGAL AID and confusingly similar to the name LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES such that telephone listings for those fictitious business names would literally encircle and obscure the telephone listing for the legitimate LEGAL AID, the Legal Aid Foundation of Los Angeles.  

40. Upon information and belief, Defendants specifically selected fictitious business names that are identical or confusingly similar to the name LEGAL AID and confusingly similar to the name LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES so as to mislead residents of Los Angeles County into believing that the California Law Clinic conducted business in multiple clinics throughout Los Angeles County (as does the Legal Aid Foundation of Los Angeles), to surround and engulf the geographic locations in Los Angles County where the Legal Aid Foundation of Los Angeles has neighborhood offices and courthouse clinics, and to associate itself with specific locations in Los Angeles County which are identified with the LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES.  For instance, the May 2002 Verizon Super Pages and the August 2002 SBC Pacific Bell White Pages for Greater Los Angeles lists LEGAL AID CRENSHAW, LEGAL AID INGLEWOOD, LEGAL AID NORTH BROADWAY, LEGAL AID SOUTH BROADWAY, and LEGAL AID SANTA MONICA.  Upon information and belief, Defendants placed these listings with full knowledge that the Legal Aid Foundation has its main office on Crenshaw Boulevard, a self help center in Inglewood, an office on South Broadway, and an office in Santa Monica.  Defendants, by using the LEGAL AID name in conjunction with streets and cities where the true Legal Aid Foundation maintains offices and clinics, has created a likelihood that consumers will be misled, deceived and confused.  

41. Defendants are not authorized to hold themselves out as LEGAL AID or to use the name LEGAL AID or any name that is confusingly similar to LEGAL AID or LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES, and is not otherwise associated with the Legal Aid Foundation.  As a result, Defendants’ use of the LEGAL AID mark and marks confusingly similar to the LEGAL AID and LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES marks creates a likelihood of confusion among its customers as to the source, nature, quality and characteristics of the goods and services offered under the LEGAL AID mark; misleads and deceives such consumers as to Defendants affiliation with Legal Aid Foundation; and creates the false impression that Defendants’ services are the same as, or is offered under the same quality control standards that are imposed by Legal Aid Foundation.  

42. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereupon alleges that Defendants selected the LEGAL AID mark and marks confusingly similar to LEGAL AID and LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES with the intent and purpose of trading off of the goodwill that the Legal Aid Foundation currently enjoys and misleading, deceiving and confusing consumers.  As a result, Plaintiff’s reputation is being injured, consumers are less able to identify and distinguish the goods and services offered by Legal Aid Foundation, and the value and distinctiveness of Legal Aid Foundation’s mark is being diminished.  Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereupon alleges that, absent the intervention of this Court, Defendants’ illegal actions will continue, and Plaintiff and consumers will continue to be harmed.  

43. On information and belief, Defendants promote, market, and sell their services under the LEGAL AID designation and names confusingly similar to LEGAL AID and LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES with the intent to pass off and confuse the public into believing their legal services are the same as, originate with, and/or are sponsored by the Legal Aid Foundation.  

44. Defendants’ use in commerce of the LEGAL AID mark and names confusingly similar to LEGAL AID and LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES is a false designation of origin or false or misleading representation of fact in that such use is likely to cause confusion, mistake and/or deceive as to the affiliation, connection, or association of Defendants’ goods and services with Plaintiff’s and likely to cause confusion as to the origin, sponsorship and/or approval of Defendants’ goods, services, or commercial activities.  

45. On information and belief, Defendants acted intentionally with knowledge of, and in willful and conscious disregard of Plaintiff’s rights to the LEGAL AID and LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES marks.

46. Defendants’ use of the LEGAL AID mark and names confusingly similar to LEGAL AID and LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES is without the permission of Plaintiff and with the knowledge that such use is confusingly similar to Plaintiff’s LEGAL AID and LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES marks that are presently used and have been continuously used  by Plaintiff.

47. On information and belief, as a result of the acts of Defendants, Defendants have been and will continue to be unjustly enriched by profits which Defendants have made in connection with the marketing, offer for sale, and/or sale of legal services that are confusingly similar to those offered by Legal Aid Foundation.

48. If not enjoined by this Court, Defendants will continue to sell services under the LEGAL AID mark and names confusingly similar to LEGAL AID and LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES.  Legal Aid Foundation, however, has no control over the nature and quality of the Defendants’ services, and any fault or objection with said services will adversely affect the high reputation and goodwill associated with the LEGAL AID and LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES marks.

49. Legal Aid Foundation has and is being damaged by the false designation of origin, false description, false representations, and passing off by the Defendants and has no adequate remedy at law.  Defendants’ unlawful conduct will continue to damage Legal Aid Foundation unless enjoined by this Court.

50. On information and belief, as a result of Defendants’ acts, Legal Aid Foundation has suffered and will continue to suffer monetary damages in an amount not yet determined.  Additionally, Legal Aid Foundation has incurred and will incur liability for costs and attorneys’ fees.

3 Cause of Action 
(False Advertising Under Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17500, et seq.)

51. Plaintiff specifically repeats, realleges and incorporates by reference, as though fully set out herein, the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 50.

52. Defendants violated California Business and Professions Code §§ 17500 et seq. by committing acts of untrue and misleading advertising, directed to and received by the public in California.  Those representations include:

a) Advertising in telephone and electronic directories under fictitious names such as LEGAL AID, LEGAL AID HOTLINE, LEGAL AID CENTRAL OFFICE AND DIRECTORY, LEGAL AID WESTCHESTER, LEGAL AID WEST HOLLYWOOD, LEGAL AID NORTH HOLLYWOOD, LEGAL AID INGLEWOOD, LEGAL AID NORTH BROADWAY, LEGAL AID SOUTH BROADWAY, LEGAL AID SANTA MONICA, LEGAL AID CRENSHAW, LEGAL AID COMPTON, designed to mislead consumers into believing that Defendants were the LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES, the real LEGAL AID, or were associated with, or sponsored by, the LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES.  The representations further deceive individuals seeking legal assistance into believing California Law Clinic is a law office staffed by attorneys licensed to practice law.

b) Advertising in telephone and electronic directories under fictitious names such as UNLAWFUL DETAINER, TENANT LANDLORD DISPUTES, RENTER’S RIGHTS A, EVICTION DEFENSE to mislead the general public into believing that Defendant California Law Clinic specialized in unlawful detainer actions with the intent to deceive members of the general public into believing that Defendants were legitimate unlawful detainer assistants and/or paralegals specializing in unlawful detainer actions.  The described representations were untrue and misleading in that Defendants do not meet the statutory requirements of Business and Professions Code §§ 6400 et seq. and §§ 6450 et seq. and do not perform work under the supervision of an active member of the State Bar of California.  The representations further deceive individuals seeking legal assistance into believing California Law Clinic is a law office staffed by attorneys licensed to practice law, paralegals, and/or unlawful detainer assistants.  

c) Advertising on the Internet, at http://www.home.earthlink.net/~lawclinic/ and soliciting e-mail contact at lawclinic@earthlink.net with statements designed to mislead the public into believing that Defendant California Law Clinic is engaged in the active practice of law and/or are authorized to perform legal services.  Such misleading statements include, but are not limited to:  “80 MILLION WON FOR CLIENTS!,” “1200  NOT GUILTY VERDICTS, ”SPECIALIST AVAILABLE IN ALL FIELDS,” and claiming specialists in numerous areas of law including “UNLAWFUL DETAINERS,” “BANKRUPTCY,” and “WORKERS COMPENSATION.”

53. The harm to Plaintiff and the general public caused by Defendants’ business practices outweighs the utility of Defendants’ business conduct, and consequently, those actions constitute unfair business acts or practices within the meaning of California Business and Professions Code §§ 17200 et seq.  Upon information and belief, those practices include, but are not limited to: representing themselves as legitimate unlawful detainer assistants and/or paralegals when, in fact, they are not registered and/or operating within the requirements of Business and Professions Code §§ 6450 et seq., providing “legal services” without the direction or supervision of an active member of the State Bar of California, providing “legal advice” to individuals without the intention of providing any, much less appropriate, legal assistance, preparing legal documents for individuals, purporting to represent individuals in court, and promising legal representation or legal services in order to induce members of the general public to pay Defendants and then failing to provide representation and/or competent services.

54. Defendants have engaged in the advertising herein alleged with the intent to directly or indirectly induce members of the public to pay Defendants money.  

55. In making or disseminating the statements herein alleged, Defendants knew or with the exercise of reasonable care should have known that the statements were untrue, false and/or misleading and so acted in violation of §§ 17500 et seq. of the Business and Professions Code.

56. Unless restrained by this Court, Defendants will continue to engage in untrue, false and/or misleading advertising, as alleged above, in violation of §§ 17500 et seq. of the Business and Professions Code, thus tending to render judgment in the instant action ineffectual.  Plaintiff has no adequate remedy at law and unless restrained by this Court, Defendants will continue to engage in untrue and misleading advertising, as alleged above, in violation of §§ 17500 et seq. of the Business and Professions Code, thus engendering a multiplicity of judicial proceedings.

57. Injunctive relief is proper because Plaintiffs and the general public have no adequate remedy at law.  An injunction is necessary to ensure that Defendants cease their unlawful, unfair, and fraudulent business acts and practices described in this action to prevent harm to other individuals in the future.  Plaintiff alleges that the benefit to the public good far outweighs the inconvenience to Defendants of ceasing to engage in unlawful, unfair, and fraudulent business acts and practices.

58. As a direct and proximate result of the aforementioned acts, Defendants have received and continue to hold money from the general public, in an amount to be proven at trial.

4 Cause of Action 
(California Unfair Competition Under Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200, et seq.)

59. Plaintiff specifically repeats, realleges and incorporates by reference, as though fully set out herein, the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 27.

60. Plaintiff bring this cause of action in both their individual capacities and on behalf of the general public.

61. Plaintiff is informed and believe and thereon alleges that beginning at an exact date unknown to Plaintiffs , Defendants have committed unlawful, unfair, and fraudulent business acts and practices, as defined by California Business and Professions Code §§ 17200 et seq., by engaging in the following unlawful business practices:  

TRADEMARK INFRINGEMENT

62. Plaintiff specifically repeats, realleges and incorporates by reference, as though fully set out herein, the allegations contained in Paragraphs 28 through 50.

63. By reason of Plaintiff’s continuous use and promotion of the LEGAL AID mark, consumers as well as professionals in the legal field associate and recognize that mark as representing the Legal Aid Foundation; therefore, the LEGAL AID mark has acquired secondary meaning and any imitation of the mark has the effect of deceiving consumers as to the origin of the goods or services.

64. By reason of Plaintiff’s continuous use and promotion of the LEGAL AID mark, as well as the distinctiveness of the mark, the relevant public associates and recognizes the mark as representing a single, even if anonymous, source or sponsor of goods and services, and therefore, the LEGAL AID mark is a protectable trademark at common law.

65. By reason of Plaintiff’s corporate registration and continuous use and promotion of its business name, LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES, as well as the distinctiveness of the name, the relevant public associates and recognizes the name as representing a single, even if anonymous, source or sponsor of goods and services, and therefore, the Legal Aid Foundation of Los Angeles name is a protectable trademark at common law.

66. Plaintiff has built valuable goodwill in its LEGAL AID and LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES marks.  Defendants’ marketing, promoting, advertising, offering for sale, and/or selling of law related goods and services under marks that are the same as, or confusingly similar to, Plaintiff’s LEGAL AID and LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES marks, is likely to and does permit Defendants to trade upon the goodwill of Plaintiff’s marks and to confuse the public regarding a connection or affiliation between Plaintiff and Defendants.  This conduct results in damage to Plaintiff’s goodwill and reputation and unjust enrichment of Defendants.

67. By marketing, promoting, advertising, offering for sale, and/or selling of law related goods and services under the LEGAL AID and similar designations, that is the same or confusingly similar to Legal Aid Foundation’s LEGAL AID and LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES marks, Defendants mislead others and will continue to mislead others into assuming there is a connection between the Defendants and Plaintiff. 

68. Defendants’ use of the LEGAL AID and similar designations which are the same or confusingly similar to Plaintiff’s LEGAL AID and LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES marks, was and is without the consent of Plaintiff.

69. Defendants use, promotion, marketing, advertising, offering for sale, and/or sale of legal services that is the same or confusingly similar to Legal Aid Foundation’s LEGAL AID and LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES marks constitutes unfair competition in violation of §§ 17200 et seq. of the California Business and Professions Code.

70. Defendants have unfairly profited from the actions alleged herein and will continue to be unjustly enriched unless and until such conduct is enjoined. Unless Defendants are restrained and enjoined by this Court, Defendants’ actions will continue to cause irreparable harm and injury to Legal Aid Foundation.

71. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that unless restrained by this Court, Defendants will continue to infringe Plaintiff’s marks and pecuniary compensation will not afford Plaintiff adequate relief for the damage to its trademarks in the public perception.

72. Defendants’ actions alleged herein are likely to cause confusion, misrepresentation, and/or cause mistake or to deceive the public as to the affiliation, approval, sponsorship, or connection between the Defendants and Plaintiff and constitutes an infringement of Plaintiff’s trademark rights at common law.

73. By reason of the actions alleged herein, Plaintiff has suffered, and will continue to suffer irreparable injury to its rights and suffer substantial loss of goodwill in the value of its mark unless and until Defendants are enjoined from continuing their wrongful acts. 

74. Plaintiff has suffered and will continue to suffer monetary damages in an amount not yet determined.

unauthorized practice of law & Deception
or corruption in the practice of law

75. Upon information and belief, Defendants violated California Business and Professions Code §§ 6125 et seq. by providing assistance and advice to members of the public which constitute the unlawful practice of law.  Such assistance includes, but is not limited to, preparing legal documents, providing legal advice, discussing with, and advising, clients regarding strategy in legal matters, and evaluating legal cases without the direction and assistance of a licensed attorney in good standing, and performing other services proscribed by law.  

76. Upon information and belief, Defendants violated California Business and Professions Code §6128, Deception or Corruption, by deceit with the intent to deceive a court or party.   Such deception or corruption included the willful failure to communicate with clients regarding the status of their cases, knowingly misrepresenting the status of a case to clients, and failing to maintain adequate records related to clients’ matters, fees, and costs.  

unlawful solicitation and illegal referral service

77. Upon information and belief, Defendants violated California Business and Professions Code §§ 6150 et seq. by acting as a “runner” or “capper” within the meaning of California Business and Professions Code §6150.  Defendants, acting as an agent, solicited or procured business for an attorney for consideration.  

78. Upon information and belief, Defendants operated an illegal referral service by operating for the direct or indirect purpose, in whole or in part, of referring potential clients to an attorney without meeting the requirements of California Business and Professions Code §6155.  

violation of the unlawful detainer assistants act

79. Plaintiff specifically repeats, realleges and incorporates by reference, as though fully set out herein, the allegations contained in Paragraphs 28 through 58.

80. Upon information and belief, Defendants violated the Unlawful Detainer Assistants Act, California Business and Professions Code §§ 6400 et seq.  Upon information and belief, Defendants are unlawful detainer assistants within the meaning of California Business and Professions Code §§6400(a) and 6401, and advertise such services under the fictitious business names UNLAWFUL DETAINER, TENANT LANDLORD DISPUTES, RENTERS RIGHTS A, and EVICTION DEFENSE.

81. Upon information and belief, Defendants failed to register with the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk of Los Angeles County as unlawful detainer assistants, in violation of California Business and Professions Code §6402; 

82. Upon information and belief, Defendants failed to post a bond in an amount of $25,000.00 with the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk of Los Angeles County, in violation of California Business and Professions Code §§ 6402-6405; 

83. Upon information and belief, Defendants failed to list an unlawful detainer registration number and county of registration on their work product, including, but not limited to, letterhead, correspondence, documents, checks, receipts, money orders, pleadings, and other papers relating to unlawful detainer claims or actions, in violation of California Business and Professions Code §6408;

84. Upon information and belief, Defendants failed to provide clients with a written contract prior to providing services related to an eviction action, setting forth the services to be performed and the cost, stating that the assistant is not an attorney and may not perform legal services, and that the contract is voidable and rescindable at the option of the client, in violation of California Business and Professions Code §6410;

85. Upon information and belief, Defendants made false and misleading statements to clients, in violation of California Business and Professions Code §6411(a);

86. Upon information and belief, Defendants provided assistance and advice to clients in connection with an unlawful detainer action which constituted the unlawful practice of law, as described above, in violation of California Business and Professions Code §6411(d).

violation of PARALEGAL STATUTE

87. Plaintiff specifically repeats, realleges and incorporates by reference, as though fully set out herein, the allegations contained in Paragraphs 28 through 58.

88. Upon information and belief, Defendants violated the Paralegal Statute, California Business and Professions Code §§ 6450 et seq.  Such conduct included, but was not limited to providing legal services without the supervision of an active member of the State Bar of California, providing legal advice to clients for a fee, selecting, drafting and recommending the use of legal documents, establishing the fees to charge clients for their services, failing to possess the statutory qualifications for the performance of paralegal services, failing to certify completion of continuing legal education, and advertising as paralegals within the meaning of  California Business and Professions Code §§ 6450 et seq.

FALSE ADVERTISING

89. Plaintiff specifically repeats, realleges and incorporates by reference, as though fully set out herein, the allegations contained in Paragraphs 28 through 58.

90. Defendants violated California Business and Professions Code §§ 17500 et seq. by committing acts of untrue and misleading advertising described above with the intent to deceive and which are likely to mislead the general public.

91. The harm to the general public caused by Defendants' business practices outweighs the utility of Defendants' business conduct, and consequently, those actions constitute unfair business acts or practices within the meaning of California Business and Professions Code §§ 17200 et seq.

92. Pursuant to Business and Professions § 17202, Plaintiff is entitled to an injunction prohibiting Defendants from engaging in any of the acts complained of above.  

93. Plaintiff is informed and believe and thereon alleges that Defendants' unlawful, unfair, and fraudulent business acts and practices described above present a continuing threat to members of the public in that Defendants continue to engage in these practices.  Such practices will cause great and irreparable injury to the general public, including but not limited to:

a) Paying money to Defendants in reliance on their guarantees that clients will obtain legal remedies through courses of action recommended by Defendants;

b) Relying on non-attorneys to provide legal assistance, when Defendants have no intention of providing any, or appropriate, assistance; 

c) Failing to seek assistance from a licensed attorney or other entity authorized to practice law; and

d) Relinquishing legal rights due to the failure of Defendants to take prompt legal action.

94. Injunctive relief is proper because Plaintiff and the general public have no adequate remedy at law.  An injunction is necessary to ensure that Defendants cease their unlawful, unfair, and fraudulent business acts and practices described in this action to prevent harm to other individuals in the future.  Plaintiff alleges that the benefit to the public good far outweighs the inconvenience to Defendants of ceasing to engage in unlawful, unfair, and fraudulent business acts and practices.

95. As a direct and proximate result of the aforementioned acts, Defendants have received and continue to hold money from the general public, in an amount to be proven at trial.

96. Plaintiff bring this action to enforce an important right affecting public interest, a significant benefit will be conferred on the general public in that Defendants will be enjoined from violating the law, the necessity and financial burden of private enforcement make an award of attorneys' fees appropriate, and in the interest of justice such fees should not be paid out of the recovery, entitling Plaintiff to an award of attorneys' fees pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5.

Violation of the Consumers Legal Remedies Act

97. Plaintiff specifically repeats, realleges and incorporates by reference, as though fully set out herein, the allegations contained in Paragraphs 28 through 96.

98. Plaintiff brings this cause of action in both its individual capacity and on behalf of the general public.

99. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that beginning at an exact date unknown to Plaintiff, Defendants have committed unlawful practices in violation of the Consumers Legal Remedies Act, as defined by California Civil Code §§ 1750 et seq., by engaging in unfair methods of competition and unfair or deceptive acts or practices, which resulted in the sale of services to consumers.  Those acts and practices described more fully above include, but are not limited to:  

a) Passing off Defendants’ goods or services of as those of the Legal Aid Foundation and/or a non-profit organization and/or an attorney in violation of §1770(a)(1) of the Consumers Legal Remedies Act;

b) Misrepresenting the source, sponsorship, approval or certification of Defendants’ goods or services with the Legal Aid Foundation of Los Angeles and/or a non-profit organization and/or an attorney, in violation of § 1770(a)(2) of the Consumers Legal Remedies Act; 

c) Misrepresenting the affiliation, connection, or association of Defendants’ goods or services with the Legal Aid Foundation of Los Angeles and/or a non-profit organization and/or an attorney, in violation of § 1770(a)(3);

d) Using deceptive representations or designations of geographic origin in connection with Defendants’ goods or services, in violation of § 1770(a)(4);

e) Representing that the Defendants’ goods or services had sponsorship, approval, characteristics, ingredients, uses, benefits, or qualities which they did not have or that Defendants had sponsorship, approval, status, affiliation, or connection with Legal Aid Foundation of Los Angeles and/or a non-profit organization and/or an attorney which they did not have, in violation of §1770(a)(5);

f) Representing that Defendants’ goods or services are of the high quality associated with Legal Aid Foundation of Los Angeles and/or a non-profit legal organization and/or an attorney, in violation of § 1770(a)(7);

g) Advertising legal services with intent not to sell them as advertised, in violation of § 1770(a)(9) of the Consumers Legal Remedies Act; and

h) Representing that a transaction with Defendants confers or involves rights, remedies, or obligations which it does not have or involve, or which are prohibited by law, in violation of § 1770(a)(14).

100. As a proximate result of Defendants' conduct in violation of the Consumers Legal Remedies Act, Defendants’ clients sustained actual damages of money paid to Defendants for legal services.

101. Plaintiff is informed and believe and thereon alleges that Defendants' conduct in violation of the Consumer Legal Remedies Act described above presents a continuing threat to members of the public in that Defendants continue to engage in these practices.  Such practices will cause great and irreparable injury to the general public in that they will suffer injury similar to that of Defendants’ clients, including but not limited to paying money to Defendants in reliance on Defendants performing competent legal services; relying on non-attorneys to provide legal assistance when Defendants have no intention of providing any, or inappropriate, assistance.

102. The harm to the general public caused by Defendants' business practices outweighs the utility of Defendants' business conduct, and consequently, those actions constitute unfair business acts or practices within the meaning of California Business and Professions Code §§ 17200 et seq.

103. Pursuant to Business and Professions § 17202, Plaintiff is entitled to an injunction prohibiting Defendants from engaging in any of the acts complained of above. 

104. Injunctive relief is proper because Plaintiff and the general public have no adequate remedy at law.  An injunction is necessary to ensure that Defendants cease their violations of the Consumer Legal Remedies Act described in this action to prevent harm to other individuals in the future.

105. Plaintiff brings this action to enforce an important right affecting public interest, a significant benefit will be conferred on the general public in that Defendants will be enjoined from violating the law, the necessity and financial burden of private enforcement make an award of attorneys' fees appropriate, and in the interest of justice such fees should not be paid out of the recovery, entitling Plaintiff to an award of attorneys' fees pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays:

1. That Defendants, their officers, partners, employees, agents, representatives, attorneys and all persons acting or claiming to act on their behalf or under their direction or authority and all persons acting in concert or in participation with Defendants, be enjoined perpetually from:

(a) using the LEGAL AID mark, or any other name, mark, or designation which is a colorable imitation of, or is confusingly similar to, Plaintiff’s LEGAL AID or LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES marks in connection with the advertising, distribution, offering for sale, or sale of goods and services in the law field not originating from nor authorized by Plaintiff.

(b) representing in any manner or by any method whatsoever, that goods, services, or other products provided by Defendants are sponsored, approved, authorized by or originate from Plaintiff or otherwise taking any action likely to cause confusion, mistake or deception as to the origin, approval, sponsorship, or certification of such goods or services;

(c) unfairly competing with Plaintiff in any manner.

2. That Defendants be required to deliver up to Legal Aid Foundation for destruction any and all products, containers, packages, labels, literature, catalogs, signs, promotional material and the like bearing the designation LEGAL AID or any name confusingly similar to LEGAL AID or LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES;

3. That Defendants be enjoined perpetually from promoting, marketing, licensing or otherwise making available the designation LEGAL AID, or any other designation that is confusingly similar to LEGAL AID or LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES without a license from Legal Aid Foundation;

4. That Defendants be ordered to send written notification to all their customers advising them of the injunction and order set forth above;

5. That Defendants, within thirty (30) days after service of judgment, with notices of entry thereof upon it, be required to file with the Court and serve upon Plaintiff, a written report under oath setting forth in detail the manner in which Defendants have complied with Paragraphs 1-4 above;

6. That Defendants be required to account for and pay over to Plaintiff their profits and the cumulative damages sustained by Plaintiff by reason of Defendants’ unlawful acts of trademark infringement and unfair competition herein alleged, that the amount of recovery be increased as provided by law and that interest and costs be awarded to Plaintiff.

7. That the Court order disgorgement and/or restitution of Defendants’ profits to Plaintiff.

8. That Plaintiff be awarded its costs, attorneys’ fees, and other expenses; and

9. That Plaintiff have such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and equitable.  


Respectfully submitted,

	Dated:
November __, 2003


	JONES DAY

By:

Christopher P. Broderick

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Legal Aid Foundation of Los Angeles, Inc.




DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiff, Legal Aid Foundation hereby demands trial by jury.


Respectfully submitted,

Dated:  November      , 2003
JONES DAY


By:______________________



Christopher P. Broderick


Attorneys for Plaintiff


Legal Aid Foundation of Los Angeles, Inc.
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